

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DIVISION OF PUBLIC AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH Helping people. It's who we are and what we do.



Lisa Sherych Administrator

Ihsan Azzam, Ph.D., M.D. Chief Medical Officer

NOTICE OF PUBLIC WORKSHOP

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Division of Public and Behavioral Health will hold a public workshop to consider amendments to Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) Chapter 433.

The workshop will be conducted via videoconference beginning at 9am on May 20th, 2022 The meeting will be held virtually in accordance with NRS 233B. Please see the following information regarding attendance.

Join on your computer or mobile app

Click here to join the meeting

Or call in (audio only)

Or call in (audio only) +1 775-321-6111, 700736779#

Phone Conference ID: 700 736 779#

This workshop will be conducted in accordance with NRS 223B, Nevada's Open Meeting Law.

AGENDA

- 1. Introduction of workshop process Kendall Holcomb
- 2. Overview of proposed changes Kendall Holcomb
- 3. Public comment on proposed amendments to Nevada Administrative Code Chapter 433
- 4. Public Comment
- 5. Adjounrment

Overview of Proposed Changes

The proposed changes will revise Chapter 433 of the Nevada Administrative Code and are being proposed in accordance with NRS 439.150 and NRS 433.

Senate Bill 390 was passed during the 2021 legislative session. The bill indicated the State Board of Health shall adopt regulations to impose a surcharge on each access line of each customer of a company that provides commercial mobile communication services or IP-enabled voice services in this State in accordance with 47 U.S.C. § 251a and each access line or trunk line of each customer to the local exchange of any telecommunications provider providing those lines in this State. Those companies and providers shall collect the surcharge from their customers and transfer the money collected to the Division pursuant to regulations adopted by the State Board of Health. The amount of the surcharge must be sufficient to support the uses set

forth in subsection 2, except that the amount of the surcharge must not exceed 35 cents for each access line or trunk line

Members of the public may make oral comments at this meeting. Persons wishing to submit written testimony or documentary evidence may submit the material to Veronica Portillo-Bradford, Health Program Specialist at vportillo@health.nv.gov or at the following address:

Division of Public and Behavioral Health
Bureau of Behavioral Health Wellness and Prevention
4126 Technology Way, Suite 200
Carson City, NV 89706

Members of the public who require special accommodations or assistance at the workshops are required to notify Veronica Portillo-Bradford in writing to the Division of Public and Behavioral Health, 4126 Technology Way, Suite 200, Carson City, NV 89706, by email at vportillo@health.nv.gov, or by calling 775-684-4295 attention-notify (5) working days prior to the date of the public workshop.

You may contact Veronica Portillo-Bradford by calling 775-684-4295 for further information on the proposed regulations or how to obtain copies of the supporting documents.

A copy of the notice and the proposed regulations are on file for inspection and/or may be copied at the following locations during normal business hours:

List of offices where the proposed regulation will be on file for inspection:

Division of Public and Behavioral Health
4126 Technology Way, Suite 200
Carson City, NV 89706
Division of Public and Behavioral Health
4150 Technology Way
Carson City, NV 89706

A copy of the regulations and small business impact statement can be found on the Division of Public and Behavioral Health's web page: https://dpbh.nv.gov/Programs/ClinicalSAPTA/Home - SAPTA/

A copy of the public workshop notice can also be found at Nevada Legislature's web page: https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/Notice/A/

A copy of this notice has been posted at the following locations:

- 1. Division of Public and Behavioral Health, 4150 Technology Way, First Floor Lobby, Carson City
- 2. Division of Public and Behavioral Health, Bureau of Behavioral Health Wellness and Prevention, 4126 Technology Way, Carson City
- 3. Nevada State Library and Archives, 100 Stewart Street, Carson City
- 4. Washoe County District Health District, 1001 E 9TH St. B., Reno
- 5. Southern Nevada Health District, 1600 Pinto Ln., Las Vegas

Copies may be obtained in person, by mail, or by calling the Division of Public and Behavioral Health at (775) 684-4095 in Carson City.

Per NRS 233B.064(2), upon adoption of any regulations, the agency, if requested to do so by an interested person, either prior to adoption or within 30 days thereafter, shall issue a concise statement of the principal reasons for and against its adoption, and incorporate therein its reason for overruling the consideration urged against its adoption.	